
 

Agri-Food Statistics Update - Farm Income 
©2021 Government of Alberta  |  Published: March 2021   

 

2020 Farm Cash Receipts  

Alberta Highlights 
Agri-Food Statistics Update: Issue FI21-1 

 

Release Information 

On March 2, 2021, Statistics Canada released its 
preliminary 2020 (January to December) farm cash 
receipts (FCR) for Canada and the provinces. Detailed 
data is available on the Statistics Canada website, Table 
number 32-10-0046-01 (farm cash receipts, quarterly) at 
Data - Statistics Canada. 

Highlights 

Farm Cash Receipts – Calendar Year 

 Despite the challenges posed by COVID-19, 2020 
was another record year for the province based on 
the Statistics Canada estimates. 

 Alberta’s total FCR was $15.5 billion in 2020, up 3.1 
per cent from 2019 (see Table 1).  

 The increase was due to higher crop market receipts 
and program payments to producers more than 
offsetting lower livestock market receipts.  

 Crop market receipts reached a new industry high at 
$7.5 billion, up 7.6 per cent from 2019, due to 
generally higher marketings and prices.  

 Livestock market receipts fell four per cent to $6.8 
billion, mainly due to the impact of COVID-19 on the 
livestock supply chain (notably cattle). These were 
still the second highest receipts on record.  

 Total program payments to producers jumped 21.5 
per cent to $1.2 billion, the highest since 2004.  

Farm Cash Receipts (FCR) 

In 2020, Alberta’s total FCR reached a record $15.5 

billion, up 3.1 per cent from 2019 and 10.9 per cent 

above the five-year (2015 to 2019) average of $13.9 

billion. Higher crop market receipts and program 

payments to producers drove the increase, which more 

than offset lower livestock market receipts.  

 

 

 

Table 1

January to 

December 

2019

January to 

December 

2020p

2020/2019

Selected Receipts % Change

Total Farm Cash Receipts 15,008,492 15,466,982 3.1

Crop Market Receipts 6,941,131 7,465,415 7.6

   Wheat 2,060,249 2,260,306 9.7

   Barley 302,626 328,167 8.4

   Canola 2,429,654 2,668,054 9.8

   Potatoes 253,848 271,917 7.1

   Dry Peas 377,182 443,362 17.5

   Lentils 71,519 170,723 138.7

   Cannabis 563,253 565,522 0.4

Livestock Market Receipts 7,070,134 6,789,902 -4.0

   Cattle and Calves 5,368,030 5,052,859 -5.9

   Hogs 414,225 418,246 1.0

   Lambs 26,413 29,905 13.2

   Dairy 650,322 658,367 1.2

   Chickens 270,771 276,618 2.2

   Turkeys 39,405 34,987 -11.2

   Eggs 124,366 139,715 12.3

Program Payments 997,227 1,211,666 21.5

   Crop Insurance 674,600 800,265 18.6

   Hail Insurance 62,731 69,819 11.3

   Livestock Insurance 37,138 111,426 200.0

   AgriStability 111,587 112,241 0.6

   AgriInvest 63,489 58,154 -8.4

   AgriRecovery 0 13,278 ---

p - preliminary       --- - per cent change suppressed

Source: Statistics Canada      

Prepared by: A lberta Agriculture and Forestry, Statistics and Data Development Section

($’000)

Definitions: 

Farm Cash Receipts (FCR) measure the gross 

revenue of farm businesses, in current dollars. 

Revenues are generated either from sales of 

crops, livestock and livestock products (except 

inter-farm sales), or from direct program 

payments. Receipts are recorded when the 

money is paid to producers, and before 

producers pay any operating expenses. 

https://open.alberta.ca/publications/agri-food-statistics-update-alberta-farm-income-and-farm-cash-receipts
https://www150.statcan.gc.ca/n1/en/type/data
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Also setting a record were crop market receipts at $7.5 

billion, up 7.6 per cent from 2019. Additionally, these 

receipts were 12.4 per cent above the five-year (2015 to 

2019) average of $6.6 billion. The increase was due to 

generally higher marketings and prices. Setting record 

receipts were wheat (up 9.7 per cent to $2.3 billion) and 

potatoes (up 7.1 per cent to $271.9 million). Also 

increasing were canola (up 9.8 per cent to $2.7 billion), 

barley (up 8.4 per cent to $328.2 million), oats (up 58.7 

per cent to $89 million), dry peas (up 17.5 per cent to 

$443.4 million), lentils (up 138.7 per cent to $170.7 

million) and cannabis (up 0.4 per cent to $565.5 million). 

Excluding cannabis, crop market receipts totalled $6.9 

billion, up 8.2 per cent. 

 

Livestock market receipts fell four per cent to $6.8 billion, 

mainly due to the impact of COVID-19 on the livestock 

supply chain (notably cattle slaughter). However, these 

receipts were still the second highest on record and 

were 3.5 per cent above the five-year (2015 to 2019) 

average of $6.6 billion. Market receipts for cattle and 

calves declined 5.9 per cent, to $5.1 billion, due to lower 

marketings and prices. Setting new records were dairy 

(up 1.2 per cent to $658.4 million), chickens (up 2.2 per 

cent to $276.6 million), and eggs (up 12.3 per cent to 

$139.7 million). Also increasing were receipts for hogs 

(up one per cent to $418.2 million), lambs (up 13.2 per 

cent to $29.9 million) and honey (up 13 per cent to $61.4 

million). A notable decline in receipts was turkeys (down 

11.2 per cent to $35 million). 

 

Total program payments to producers jumped 21.5 per 

cent to $1.2 billion, the highest since 2004. These 

payments were also 62.2 per cent above the five-year 

(2015 to 2019) average of $747.2 million. The gain was 

driven by higher payments under Crop Insurance (up 

18.6 per cent to $800.3 million), Private Hail Insurance 

(up 11.3 per cent to $69.8 million), AgriStability (up 0.6 

per cent to $112.2 million), AgriRecovery (at $13.3 

million, from zero in 2019) and Livestock Insurance (up 

200 per cent to $111.4 million). Declining were payments 

for AgriInvest (down 8.4 per cent to $58.2 million). 

 

 

 

National Context  

Nationally, total FCR was up 8.1 per cent to $71.7 billion, 

despite the challenges posed by the pandemic (see 

Table 2). Compared to other provinces, Alberta ranked 

first in total livestock market receipts, program payments 

to producers and cattle and calf receipts. Alberta ranked 

third in total FCR behind Saskatchewan ($16.6 billion) 

and Ontario ($16.1 billion). 

 

Note: This release does not include estimates on farm 

operating expenses. Statistics Canada is scheduled to 

release its preliminary 2020 farm income estimates 

(including FCR, farm operating expenses, net cash 

income, etc.), as well as first quarter (January to March) 

2021 FCR on May 26, 2021. 
 

Table 2

January to 

December 

2019

January to 

December 

2020p

2020/2019

Total Farm Cash Receipts 

by Province
% Change

Canada 66,366,182 71,713,098 8.1

Newfoundland and Labrador 142,167 129,898 -8.6

Prince Edward Island 565,340 604,726 7.0

Nova Scotia 608,709 598,289 -1.7

New Brunswick 872,491 877,639 0.6

Quebec 9,663,944 10,325,821 6.8

Ontario 14,859,152 16,145,021 8.7

Manitoba 6,634,693 7,015,129 5.7

Saskatchewan 14,084,537 16,638,868 18.1

Alberta 15,008,492 15,466,982 3.1

British Columbia 3,926,657 3,910,726 -0.4

p - preliminary

Source: Statistics Canada      

Prepared by: A lberta Agriculture and Forestry, Statistics and Data Development Section

($’000)

For more information: 
 

Please visit the Agriculture and Forestry 

website:  

alberta.ca/agriculture-and-forestry 

 

Or contact: 

Roy Larsen, Senior Statistician  

Alberta Agriculture and Forestry 

Intergovernmental and Trade Relations 

Branch 

Statistics and Data Development Section 

roy.larsen@gov.ab.ca 

https://open.alberta.ca/publications/agri-food-statistics-update-alberta-farm-income-and-farm-cash-receipts
file:///C:/Users/roy.larsen/AppData/Local/Microsoft/Windows/INetCache/Content.Outlook/RZI2W1FT/www.alberta.ca/agriculture-and-forestry.aspx
mailto:Austin.leitch@gov.ab.ca

